

No. 20-11692

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Reality Leigh Winner

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL

From the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia
(Case 1:17-CR-00034-JRH-BKE)

Hon. J. Randal Hall,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

JOE D. WHITLEY
BRETT A. SWITZER
**BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.**
3414 Peachtree Road
Monarch Plaza, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
Tel. (404) 577-6000
JWhitley@bakerdonelson.com
BSwitzer@bakerdonelson.com

LAURA E. COLLINS
**BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.**
100 Light Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel. (410) 685-1120
LCollins@bakerdonelson.com

Counsel for Appellant Reality Leigh Winner

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction xi

Statement of the Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

1. The Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below2

2. Statement of the Facts4

3. Standard of Review7

Summary of the Argument.....8

Argument and Citations of Authority9

I. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Ruling that the Exhaustion Requirement of 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) is Mandatory.....9

II. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Allowing an Outdated Agency Guideline to Supersede a Federal Statute.....14

a. The First Step Act removed BOP as gatekeeper.14

b. The applicable policy guidance is outdated—creating a gap the Commission cannot presently fix.15

c. The district court’s logic is backwards—Congress has the power to override any guidance or policy statement, but not *vice versa*.18

d. The majority of district courts agree—this interpretation is consistent with both the plain language of the statute and the plain language of the guidance.20

III. The District Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion in Evaluating the Merits Without Considering the Evidence.21

- a. The Circuit Court should reverse and render judgement on Reality’s uncontested evidence presented to the district court.21
- b. In the alternative, the Circuit Court should remand this matter for the district court to hold a hearing on the merits.....22

Conclusion26

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements28

Certificate of Service29

Table of Citations

Cases

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....13

Bowen v. City of New York,
476 U.S. 467 (1986).....11

* *Fort Bend Cty., Tex. v. Davis*,
139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)..... 10, 11, 12

Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago,
138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....11

James v. Jacobson,
6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)23

Kelley v. Southern Pacific Co.,
419 U.S. 318, 95 S.Ct. 472 (1974).....22

* *Media Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Bay Cities Commc’ns, Inc.*,
237 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)22

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....11

Plaintiff B v. Francis,
631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011)23

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273, 102 S.Ct. 1781 (1982).....22

Reynolds v. Giuliani,
506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)22

* *Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, Inc.*,
253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)23

Smith v. Berryhill,
139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....11

<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Alam</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2020 WL 2845694 (6th Cir. June 2, 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 686 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 772 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 347 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
* <i>United States v. Beck</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 573 (M.D.N.C. 2019), 2019 WL 2716505 (M.D.N.C. June 28, 2019).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Berberena</i> , 694 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19
* <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 446 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 423 F.Supp.3d 345 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Cantu-Rivera</i> , No. H-89-204, 2019 WL 2578272 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019).....	19
* <i>United States v. Caraballo-Martinez</i> , 866 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 900 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Chambliss</i> , 948 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2020)	8

<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 707 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1613943 (D. Conn. Apr. 2, 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Eli Dana</i> , No. 14-cr-405-JMF, ECF No. 108 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 631 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
* <i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 2:14-cr-03-DBH, 2019 WL 3046086 (D. Me. July 11, 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>United States v. Granados</i> , 830 F.3d. 840 (8 th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Haney</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1821988 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 679 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Jose Maria Marin</i> , No. 15-cr-252-PKC, ECF Nos. 1325, 1326 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Koons</i> , 850 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	11
* <i>United States v. Maumau</i> , No. 2:08-CR-00758, 2020 WL 806121 (D. Utah Feb. 18, 2020)	16, 20

<i>United States v. May</i> , 855 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 541 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 148 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1546422 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 597 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
* <i>United States v. Redd</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1248493 (E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2020).....	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1849748 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 778 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
* <i>United States v. Urkevich</i> , No. 8:03-CR-37, 2019 WL 6037391 (D. Neb. Nov. 14, 2019).....	17, 20
* <i>United States v. Valdez</i> , No. 3:98-CR-0133-01, 2019 WL 7373023 (D. Alaska 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 696 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 305 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. William Knox</i> , No. 15-cr-445-PAE, ECF No. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 327 F. App'x 170 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24

United States v. Young,
 No. 2:00-cr-00002-1, 2020 WL 1047815 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 4, 2020)..... 15, 20

United States v. Zukerman,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1659880 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2020)10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 xi

18 U.S.C. § 355323

18 U.S.C. § 35822, 21

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1).....12

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) 1, 9, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) passim

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....12

18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)3

18 U.S.C. § 3852(c) passim

18 U.S.C. § 793(e)2

18 U.S.C. § 994(t) 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xi

Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. S7314-02, 2018 WL 6350790 (Dec. 5, 2018)14

Coronavirus Disease 2019, Cases in the US, CENTERS FOR DISEASE
 CONTROL, (accessed June 2, 2020).....5

Coronavirus Disease 2019, People Who Are at Higher Risk for Severe
 Illness, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL7

COVID-19 Update, FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, (last accessed June 12,
 2020)5

Dec. of Juan A. Segovia, ECF No. 8-1, *Livas v. Myers*, No. 2:20-cv-422-TAD-KK (Apr. 10, 2020)26

Pub. L. 115-391,132 Stat. 5194 § 603 (Dec. 21, 2018).....8

Sick Staff, Inmate Transfers, and No Tests: How the U.S. Is Failing Federal Inmates as Coronavirus Hits, VICE, (Mar. 24, 2020, 1:31 PM).....6

The Coronavirus Outbreak Is “Like A Nightmare” For People With Eating Disorders, BUZZFEED NEWS (Mar. 20, 2020, 10:57 AM).....6

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 43(b)(4).....24

Regulations

Proclamation by the Governor of the State of Texas, OFFICE OF THE TEXAS GOVERNOR (Mar. 13, 2020).....5

Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15337 (Mar. 13, 2020)4

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13..... 17, 19, 20

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 cmt. n.1(A)-(D)16

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, cmt. n.1(D)17

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, cmt. n.1–4.....16
